
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
DATA ENGINE TECHNOLOGIES 
LLC, 
 
  Plaintiff,  
 
v. 
 
GOOGLE INC., 
 
  Defendant. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 
C.A. No. 14-1115-LPS 

 
 

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 Notice is hereby respectfully given that Plaintiff Data Engine Technologies LLC in the 

above-named case hereby appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from 

the Order dated September 9, 2020 (D.I. 390) (the “MSJ Order”), including all orders, opinions, 

rulings, findings, conclusions, and judgments that merged into and became part of the MSJ Order, 

that shaped the MSJ Order, that are related to, pertinent to, or ancillary to the MSJ Order and/or upon 

which the MSJ Order is based, including, but not limited to, the Court’s Memorandum Opinion (D.I. 

389) and MSJ Order (D.I. 390) granting Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment of 

Noninfringement as well as the Court’s Memorandum Opinion (D.I. 312) and Order (D.I. 313) 

regarding claim construction. While final judgment has not yet been entered, out of an abundance of 

caution this Notice of Appeal is filed within 30 days of the entry of the MSJ Order and is therefore 

timely under Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a). 

 
  

Case 1:14-cv-01115-LPS   Document 394   Filed 10/09/20   Page 1 of 2 PageID #: 13068



 

Dated: October 9, 2020 
 
Of Counsel:  
 
Amir Alavi 
Demetrios Anaipakos 
Tim Shelby 
Brian Simmons 
Scott Clark 
Kyung Kim 
Justin Chen 
Louis Liao 
Monica Uddin 
Nathan Campbell 
AHMAD, ZAVITSANOS, ANAIPAKOS,  
ALAVI & MENSING, P.C. 
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 2500 
Houston, Texas 77010 
(713) 655-1101 
aalavi@azalaw.com 
danaipakos@azalaw.com 
tshelby@azalaw.com 
bsimmons@azalaw.com 
sclark@azaalaw.com 
dkim@azalaw.com 
jchen@azalaw.com 
lliao@azalaw.com 
muddin@azalaw.com 
ncampbell@azalaw.com 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
FARNAN LLP 
 
/s/ Michael J. Farnan   
Brian E. Farnan (Bar No. 4089) 
Michael J. Farnan (Bar No. 5165) 
919 N. Market Street, 12th Floor 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
(302) 777-0300 
(302) 777-0301 
bfarnan@farnanlaw.com 
mfarnan@farnanlaw.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attorneys for Data Engine Technologies LLC 
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